Woodward-Clyde 9

Engineering & sciences applied to the earth & its environment

April 15,1998 L
941114NA SR

Ms. Susan Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Transmittal of 1st Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Results
at the Former Celi’s Alliance Gas Station Site, Emeryville, CA

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of the City of Emeryville Redevelopment Agency, transmitted herewith is the
subject site quarterly groundwater monitoring results for the first quarter 1998. This is
the third monitoring event of an one-year quarterly groundwater monitoring program.
The monitoring activites were performed in accordance with the Closure Workplan
(Woodward-Clyde, September 1996), which was submitted to and approved by the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.

Please feel free to call me at (510) 874-3060 or Mr. Ignacio Dayrit of the City of
Emeryville Redevelopment Agency at (510) 596-4356 for questions and comments.

Sincerely,

Xinggang Tong, P.E.
Project Manager

enclosures.

cc:  Ignacio Dayrit, City of Emeryville

Woodward-Clyde International-Americas
500 12th Street, Suite 200 » Qakland, California 94607-4014
{(510) 803-3600 = Fax (510) 874-3268
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FIRST QUARTER 1998 GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS
THE FORMER CELI’S ALLIANCE GAS STATION
4000 SAN PABLO AVENUE,
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Groundwater samples were collected from the on-site monitoring well EW-1 and the off-
site, downgredient monitoring well LF-4 on March 13, 1998. Samples were delivered to
Chromalab of Pleasanton for the analysis of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as
gasoline (TPH-g), diesel (TPH-d), and motor oil (TPH-mo): Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, & Xylenes (BTEX); Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE); and
polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs). Results are summarized in Table 1. Lead was not

analyzed this quarter because it was not detected in the previous two.quarters. '

Consistent with the previous two quarterly monitoring results, motor oil was not detected
at or above laboratory reporting limit (0.5 mg/l) for both wells and naphthalene was the
only PAH detected in EW-1 (0.17 mg/l) this quarter. Concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons in LF-4 continued the trend of decreasing. Benzene concentration
decreased to 4.1 ug/l this quarter from 26 ug/l of last quarter. Water samples from EW-1
exhibited significant detectable levels of gasoline (TPH-g, 33 mg/l), diesel (TPH-d, 7.7
mg/l), benzene (2.5 mg/1), toluene (1.3 mg/1), ethylbenzene (1.0 mg/l) and total xylenes
(3.4 mg/l). Compared with the 4th quarter 97 results, concentrations of gasoline, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylenes decreased, while diesel and benzene concentrations increased
slightly. MTBE was measured at 570 ug/] this quarter as compared to 340 ug/] last
quarter. Its presence in groundwater was confirmed this time by EPA Method 8260. It
will be monitored next quarter again,

Chromalab reported QC failure when performing TPH-g analysis (modified EPA Method
8010/8020) for sample EW-1. The GC instrument was calibrated within acceptable range
before the analysis of EW-1. However, post-calibration was performed incorrectly due to
electrical power failure. The power failure occurred right after EW-1 analysis was
completed and was caused by the shutdown of a PG&E local transformer station due to
high wind and storm at that time. By the time the electrical power came on-line, the
sample had passed 14-day holding period. Based on our professional judgement, the
result may be accepted with the limit of incomplete QC data.

Woodward-Clyde retained Environmental Sampling Services to perform field sampling
activities. Prior to purging, the depth from the top of well casing to water surface was
measured using a Solinst electronic water level meter. Each of the two wells were then
purged by manually bailing out at least 3 well casing volumes of groundwater using a
new disposable PVC bailer. Temperature, pH, and conductivity of the purged water were
monitored during the well purging. The well monitoring data sheet is included with this
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report. After the water level recovered to about 80% of the static water level and water
parameters stabilized, a new disposable bailer was gently lowered into a well
approximately half its length past the air-water interface. The bailer was retrieved and the
water was promptly transferred to appropriate sample containers supplied by the
laboratory. Sample containers were promptly capped, labeled, placed in an ice-cooled
container, and delivered to Chromalab under chain-of-custody in the same day the
samples were collected. For quality control, a trip blank was included in the container
and was analyzed for TPH-g and BTEX.

The water level in well MW-2 was also measured for the purpose of estimating
groundwater flow direction in the area. Well MW-2 was installed by Levine-Fricke for
monitoring other contamination not related to this site. Elevations of the three wells were
surveyed by PLS Surveys, Inc. of Qakland on July 10, 1997. Groundwater elevations are
summarized in Table 1 and are shown on Figure 2. The water level was at about 6 to 7
feet below ground surface on March 13, 1998, and was approximately the same levels as
measured last quarter. Based on this quarter measured groundwater elevations, the
groundwater flow direction is generally toward the southwest under a hydraulic gradient
of approximately 0.01 ft/ft. The local groundwater flow direction may have been
influenced by the groundwater extraction activities near the intersection of Hollis Street
and Yerba Buena Street, which is about 3,000 feet Southwest of this site.

The purged water was placed in a labeled 55-gallon DOT drum for future disposal. For

security reasons, the drum was moved to the City’s Fire Station No. 2 site for temporary
storage there.
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
THE FORMER CELLI'S ALLIANCE GAS STATION SITE
4000 SAN PABLO AVE,, EMERYVILLE, CA

Water level |TPHas |TPHas |TPH as ' Ethyl Total Total
Sample [Date TOC ([MSL |gasoline |diesel |motoroil |TRPH |Benzene |Toluens |Benzene Kylenes |MTBE Lead PAHs
ID Sampled |(f) |(ft) [mg/D) [(mg/) |(mgD |mg/D) [(ugM gD gD  |wed) | (ug/)  [(ug/)
EW-1 3/13/98 |5.92 |33.12 |33 7.7 ND (0.5) |[NA 2500 1300 1060 3400 570 NA naphthalene = 170
EW-1 12/5/97 |6.00 |33.04 (41 4.7 ND(2) [NA 2100 1800 2500 10000 340 ND (40) |naphthalene = 420
EW-1 9/26/97 |8.06 [30.98 110 180 ND (20) |NA 2800 4900 3100 12000  |ND (500) [ND (40) [naphthalene = 1,000
LF-4 3/13/98 |[6.58 |31.50 [0.91 0.11 ND (0.5) |INA 4.1 ND (0.5) |7.1 27 14 NA NA
LF-4 12/5/97 {628 |31.80 [1.4 a.15 ND {0.2) |[NA 26 14 30 140 20 ND (40) |ND (10)
LF-4 9/26/97 |8.25 [29.83 [3.2 0.48 ND (0.2) [NA 44 6.6 49 180 ND {5} |ND (40) |naphthalene =17
LF-4 1/28/94 |6.77 |31.31 |18 14 0.16 NA 1000 1900 880 4700 NA NA NA
LF-4dup |1/28/94 [6.77 |31.31 |21 2.2 0.21 NA 1100 2000 800 4200 NA NA NA
Trip Blan [3/13/98 | "{ND (0.05)[NA  |{NA NA ND (0.5) |ND (0.5) [ND (0.5) {ND (0.5) [ND(5) |NA NA
Trip Blank]12/5/97 ND (0.05)[NA  {NA NA ND (0.5) [ND (0.5) [ND (0.5) [ND(2) [ND(5) [NA NA
Trip blank [9/26/97 ND (0.05)([NA NA NA ND (0.5) [ND (0.5) [IND (0.5) [ND(2) [ND(5) |[NA NA
MW-2 3/13/98 [7.09 |30.18 |NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-2 12/5/97 16.78 |3049 |NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-2 9/26/97 |R.11 |29.16 |NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
LF-1AG (8/7/93 [9.40 [29.55 |100 41 ND (2.5) {11 13000  |9400 3100 14000 [NA NA NA
LF-2AG |8/7/93 [7.97 |32.28 |13 0.095 |ND (0.5) |[ND(5) |2400 2900 500 2000 NA NA NA
LF-3AG |8/7/93 (890 |3045 |11 0.78 ND (0.25)fND (5) 1500 170 2900 5100 NA NA NA
GWEBI [1/28/94 INA |NA  [ND{(0.05)[0.081 [ND (0.05)NA ND (0.5) [0.57 ND (0.5) {2.6 NA NA NA

Page 1
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
THE FORMER CELLI'S ALLIANCE GAS STATION SITE
4000 SAN PABLO AVE,, EMERYVILLE, CA

Notes: NA -not analyzed; ND - not detected at or above the detection limit given in parentheses.
TOC - water level measured to top of well casing; MSL - mean sea level.
TPH gas, diesel, and motor oil are quantified by modified EPA Method 8015.
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and MTBE are quantified by EPA Method 8020,
TRPH - total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons quantified by Standard Method 5520 E&F.
Lead - quantified by EPA Method 3010/6010.
PAHs - polyaromatic hydrocarbons quantified by EPA Method 3520/8270.

Page 2
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Sampling Services

” Environmental

WATER QUALITY SAMPLE LOG SHEET WELL IDENTIFICATION: EW-1  DATE: 3/13/98

Project Name: 40th Street Emeryville UST Client Project Number: 941114NA
Well Description: 2 3" (&) 5" 6" Other_____ Well Type:(Pv®) Stainless Steel Other:

Is Well Secured No Bolt Size S [Ig" Type of lock / Lock number:_Delphin 400

Observations / Commenis:

Purge Method: Teflon Qisposable Bailer) Centrifugal Pump GrundFos Redi-flow Pump Other:

Pump Lines: @ New / Cleaned / Dedicated Bailer Line: NA Cieaned / Dedicated

Method of Cleaning Pump: @Alconox Liquidnox Tap Water DI Rinse Other:
Method of Cleaning Bailer: NA Alconox Liquidnox Tap Waterther:

Sampling Method: Disp. Teflon Bailer {Disp. PVC Bailery GrundFos Redi-flow Pump Other:

oH Meter Serial No.: 217254 / (330039 Spec. Cond. Meter Serial No.: @6H0203AB) AE

Date/Time Calibrated:3/r]98: L'i”dx )@@ 25°C Spec.Cond. Meter Calibration: Other:

Method to Measure Water Level: Solinst Serial No.: _ESS¥2  p.iD. Reading: NA

Water Level at Start (DTW): 5“11 Water Level Prior To Sampling:__{&. $3
TD=2088 - 592 (DTW) = { ft.of water) x "K" = 9,63 (Gals./cv) x 283 (No. of CV) = 2 (Gals.)
"K'= 0.163(2" well)  { "K' =1.02(5" well) "K'=1.46(6" well) "k" = 2.61(8" well)
FIELD WATER QUALITY PARAMETERS

Specific
Date | Time | Discharge pH Temp. |Conductance|Turbidity] Color Comments
{gallons) {"C) mS (uS)| (s
8% lzes | s e | 8¢ | gu |dear | mene  |fk odor
22| 10 less | 39 | peo | “ M Y 7
(7Y . er e
2k !5 6.43 18.% 1333 -
“ b [ -
[2:23 2o 648 | 9.1 1323 _
L '
/2:32| 25 Lyg | ws | i34 o ‘
Y3 Ce TEEE. L
id:38 <9 &S50 {185 1344
g{'&h‘l { TH8 After Sampling 6-53 /7.) 1298 " - eeron
Total Discharge: __ &9 gallons Casing Volumes Removed:____3

Method of disposal of discharged water: s) Poly Tank Other:

Date/Time Sampled: 3/i}48 @ /R:¥S _ Analysis/No. of Bottles: TPl BrEy, vTRE [Bvoc Wikad,

TpHibieet + Metor OI): 1- 1L N/P fauker; 5270 P omly: -1 2P Aploer

QA/QC. _ ™™ @ as an Equipment Blank Duplicate MS/MSD Lab Split Field Blank
Comments: Miv-d ¥> 3.09@ r2:00

Environmental Sampling Services

6680 Alhambra Ave. Martinez, CA 94553

g . L
Sampled By: S. Penman and J. Lee Initial X — 4 TelFax: (510) 372-8108
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h Sampling Services

WATER QUALITY SAMPLE LOG SHEET WELL IDENTIFICATION: LF-4 DATE: 3/13/98

Project Name: 40th Street Emeryville UST Client Project Number: 941114NA
Well Descn'ption: 3" 4" 5" &" Other Well Type Stainless Steel Other:
Is Well Secured?§(ed/ No Bolt Size /16" Type of lock / Lock number;_Masley [ock.

Observations / Comments:
Purge Method: _TeflonQisposable BaileM™Centrifugal Pump GrundFos Redi-flow Pump Other:
Pump Lines: New / Cleaned / Dedicated Bailer Line: NA / Cleaned / Dedicated
Method of Cleaning Pump: @ Alconox Liquidnox Tap Water DI Rinse Other:

Method of Cleaning Bailer: NA Alconox Liquidnox Tap Water ther:
Sampling Method: Disp. Teflon Bailer Qisp. PVC Bailer) GrundFos Redi-flow Pump Other:

pH Meter Serial No.; 217254 / 330088 Spec. Cond. Meter Serial No.: @8H0203ABY AE

Date/Time Calibrated: MZIMIIW @ 25°C Spec.Cond. Meter Calibration: §elf Tesh Other:
Method to Measure Water Level: Solinst Serial No.: £5$# 2 P.L.D. Reading: NA

Water Level at Start (DTW): Go.58 Water Level Prior To Sampling: G.Qi
TD = (8.1 - 658 (DTW) = /LS8 ( ftof water) x"K" = 88 (Gals./CV)x_3 _ (No. of CV) = &.4 (Gais.)
= 0.163(2" wel K" = 0.653(4" well) "K' = 1.02(5" well) "K"=1.46(6" well) "k"=2.61(8" well)
FIELD WATER QUALITY PARAMETERS
Specific
Date | Time | Discharge pH Temp. {Conductance|Turbidity] Color Comments
(gallons) (°C) mS @ (NU's) -

Ii2feg[1304] | o3| (90 | (4T [lew | Bt

1306 2 01| 19.5 | €20 “ )

‘' £

28| 3 (3 N2 | @8 Y

J310 Yy ¢RI 145 | G ‘ Nene

Iz 5 [eM] 86| (7 " "

{314 G 1635 9.0 ] &>l ; o

_J( 1321  |after Sampling ¢.30 H,(,, oS fow NoA~

Total Discharge: (e gallons Casing Volumes Removed:; 3.2
Method of disposal of discharged water: m s} Poly Tank Other:;

- |Date/Time Sampled: 3/i2/qs @lp Analysis/No. of Bottles; /! -y Het
QA/QC: - @ as an Equipment Blank Duplicate MS/MSD Lab Split  Field Blank
Comments:

Environmental Sampling Services

N 5 6680 Alhambra Ave. Martinez, CA 94553
Sampled By: S. Penman and J. Lee Initials: ﬁE (k TelfFax: (510) 372-8108




¥ CHROMALAB, INC.
'—-__-—,;i,;memal Services (SDB)

WOODWARD-CLYDE OQAKLAND
500 12th St., Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Attn: Xianggang Tong

RE: Analysis for project 941114NA & 961276NA.

REPORTING INFORMATION .

for all testing reported. '

documented power-failure.

April 3, 1998 Submission #: 9803185

Samples were received cold and in good condition on March 13, 1998.
They werg refrigerated upon receipt and analyzed as described in
the attached report. ChromaLab followed EPA or equivalent methods

Deviation from standard conditions was found in the following:
For the Gésoline/BTEX/MTBE analysis, GC/MS confirmations

were analyzed outside of recommended holding time criteria.
Results for EW-1 are estimated due to QC failure caused by

Sample #

Client Sample ID Matrix Date collected
EW-1 WTR March 12, 1998
LF-4 WTR March 12, 1998
MW-1 WIR ~ March 12, 1998
TRIP BLANK : WTR March 12, 1998

£);/\"-
Michael Verocna £ort
Operations Manager

ersfirmed fe pasence  mrge

175337
175340
175344
175346

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

+ D37

B NN ED SO GF B GY EN NS GR NP S D 3 BB o o

DENNIS 17:49:58 QCCOVER_0318
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CHROMALAB, INC.

r - Environmental Sarvio;:es {SDB)

April 1, 1998 Submission #: 9803195
WOODWARD -CLYDE OAKLAND
Atten: Xiénggang Tong

Project: Not provided Project#: 941114NA & 961276NA
Received: March 13, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analy81s
Method: SW846 B020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: EW-1

Spl#: 175337 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: March %i‘ 1598 Run#:11831 Analyzed: March 26, 1998
. REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRKE FACTOR

ANALYTE {(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)

GASOLINE 33000 250 N.D. 108 5O
MTRE 570 250 N.D. 79 50
RENZENE 2500 25 N.D. 81 50
" TOLUENE : 1300 25 N.D. 87 50
ETHYL, BENZENE 1000 25 N.D. 101 50
XYLENES 3400 25 N.D. 93 50

Note: All concentrations are estimated due to QC failure.

AV kA A—

Vincent Vancil _ ) Michael Verona
Chemist : Operations Manager

_ LEV2 '
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 A s v132 0:BTEXQCO220

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 SR
Federal D #68-0140157
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| cHROMALAB, INC.
mmenml Services (SDB)

April 1, 1998 Submission #: 9803195
WOODWARD-CLYDE CAKLAND
Atten: Xianggang Tong

Project: Not provided ' : Project#: 941114NA & 961276NA

Received: March 13, 1998
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.

Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: LF-4 |
Spl#: 175340 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: March 12, 1998 - Run#:11831 Analyzed: March 26, 1998
-t ' REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT - RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE ‘ {(ug/L) {vag/L) (ug/L} (%)
GASOLINE 910 50 N.D. 108 1
MTBE 14 5.0 N.D 79 1
BENZENE - 4.1 0.50 N.D 81 1
TOLUENE ‘N.D. 0.50 N.D 87 1
ETHYL BENZENE 7.1 0.50 N.D 101 1
XYLENES 27 0.50 N.D 93 1
Vincent Vancil ' " Michael Verona
Chemist _ ) Operations Manager
\
* % . - LEV2
1220 Quarry Lane s Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 451172 0: BTEXAC0220
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 '
Federal ID #68-0140157
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¥ cHROMALAB, INC.
mmental Services (SDB)

April 1, 1998 Submission #: 9803195

WOODWARD-CLYDE OAKLAND

Project: Not provided : Project#: 941114NA & 961276NA

l Atten: Xianggang Tong -
. Received: March 13, 1998

e: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 19590 / 8015Mod

l Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK

Spl#: 175346 Matrix: WATER
l Sampled: March 12, 1998 Run#:11831 Analyzed: March 26, 1998
a REPORTING  BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 108 1
MTBE ~N.D 5.0 N.D 78 1
BENZENE " N.D 0.50 N.D 81 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.50 N.D 87 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 101 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D 93 1
/ Whong R
Vincent Vancil : : Michael Verona
Chemist . - Operations Manager
l* * B . . LEVZ , 20
1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 ‘“’”c’:BTE:ﬁgjm
‘ (510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 _ )
Federal ID #68-0140157 '



I cHROM

' - Environmental Services (SDB)

'April 1, 1998

WOODWARD-CLYDE OAKLAND

l Atten:

Xianggang Tong

EEese——

ALAB, INC.

Submission #: 9803185

Project: 941114NA & 961276NA
. Received: March 13, 1998
re: Blank spike and duplicate report for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
. Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod
l Matrix: WATER
Lab Run#: 11831 Analyzed: March 26, 1998
Spike '
Spike Amount BAmount Found Spike Recov %
BSP Dup BSP Dup BSP Dup Control % RPD
Analvte (ug/L:) {(ug/L) (%) (%) Limitg RPD Lim
'GASOLINE 500 500 542 546 108 109  75-125 0.92 20
MTBE 100 - 100 79.4 81.2 79.4 81.2 75-125 2.24 20
BENZENE 100 100 81.0 80.3 81.0 80.3 77-123 0.86 20
TOLUENE 100 100 87.2 87.4 87.2 87.4 78-122 0.22 20
'ETHYL BENZENE 100 100 101 98.8 101 8.8 70-130 2.20 20
XYLENES 300 300 280 278 93.3 92.7 75-125 0.64 20

BS Smpl #: 177460
‘sn smpl #: 177470

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, Califomnia 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157

LEV2

OC HSDTZ26  VINCE 091107
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! CHROMALAB, INC.
mmentaf Services (SDB)

 April 1, 1998 : Submission #: 9803195
WOODWARD-CLYDE OAKLAND
' Atten: Xianggang Tong

Project: 941114NA & 961276NA
Received: March 13, 1998

re: Surrogate report for 4 samples for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analy51s
l Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod
¥ Lab Run#: 11831
Matrix: WATER

% Recovery

" Sample# Client Sample ID Surrogate Recovered Limits
175337-1 EW-1 TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 79.7 65-135
' 175337-1 EW-1 4 -BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 113 65-135
175340-1 LF-4 TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 9i.0 65-135
175340-1 LF-4 4 -BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 129 65-~135
. 175344-1 MW-1 - _ . TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 78.4  65-135
175344-1 MW-1 , 4 -BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 120 6£5-135
175346-1 TRIP BLANK TRIFLUDROTOLUENE 76.2 65-135
175346-1 TRIP BLANK 4 -BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 108 65-135
' % Recovery

- Sample# QC Sample Type Surrogate Recovered Limits
177468-1 Reagent blank (MDB) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE : 87.8 65-135
177468-1 Reagent blank (MDB) 4 -BROMOFLUCROBENZENE 104 65-135
177469-1 Spiked blank (BSP) ' TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 83.1 65-135
177468-1 Spiked blank (BSP) 4 -BROMOFLUOROBENZENE - 130 65-~135

| 177470-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 77.2 65-135
177470-1 Spiked blank duplica te (BSD)4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 126 65-135

vizz LEV2 '
QCSURR1225 MV 01.Apr-98 09:08:1

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510)434~1919 Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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EEE————

§ CHROMALAB, INC.

r - Environmental Services (SDB)

1998

Submission #:

WOODWARD-CLYDE OAKXLAND

Atten: Xianggang Tong

95803195

GCSURR1228 MV 01-Apr-98 09:08:1

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

Project: 941114NA & 961276NA
Received: March 13, 1998
re: Surrogate report for 4 samples for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
' Method: ‘SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod
Lab Run#: 11837
Matrix: WATER
' .o % Recovery
Samplei Client Sample ID Surrogate Recovered Limits
175337 -2 EW-1 TRIFLUOROTQLUENE | 83.1 65-135
' 175337-2 EW-1 4 -BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 104 65-135
175340-2 LF-4 TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 88.4 65-135
175340-2 LF-4 4 -BROMOFLUORORENZENE 104 65-135
175344-2 MW-1 TRIFLUOROTOLUENE £8.8 65-135
1175344 -2 MW-1 4 -BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 95.8% 65-135
175346-2 TRIP BLANK TRIFLUOROTOLUENE F1.7 65-135
175346-2 TRIP BLANK 4 -BROMOFLUQROBENZENE 98.9 65-135
' % Recovery
Samplei QC Sample Type Surrogate Recovered Limits
177496-1 Reagent blank (MDR) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 75.1 65-135
'l 77496-1 Reagent blank (MDB) 4 -BROMCOCFLUOROBENZENE 108 65-135
177498-1 Spiked blank (BSP) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 81.5 65-135
1774%8-1 Spiked blank (BSP) 4 -BRCMOFLUOROBENZENE 110 65-135
177489-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 77.2 65-135
»1774985-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)4-BROMOFLUORORBENZENE 114 65-135
177632-1 Matrix spike (MS) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 81.0 65-135
177632-1 Matrix spike (MS) 4 -BROMOFLUQOROBENZENE 113 65-135
'177633 -1 Matrix spike duplicate (MSD)TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 85.0 65-135
177633-1 Matrix spike duplicate (MSD)4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 108 65-135
' ‘vizz LEVZ
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! cCHROMALAB, INC.
.mmentat Services (SDB)

March 27, 1998 ' Submission #: 9803195

WOODWARD-CLYDE OAKLAND
I Atten: Xianggang Tong

Project: Not provided : Project#: 941114NA & 961276NA
.Received: March 13, 1998

re: 2 samples for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

. Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 17, 1998
l Sampled: March 12, 1998 Run#: 11661 Analyzed: March 17, 1998
' . Diesel - Motor 0Oil
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID ' (ug/L) {ug/L)
175337 EW-1 _ 7700 , N.D.
Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel Diesel
Standard. Surrogate high due to matrix interference.
l ' . Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 17, 1998
Sampled: March 12, 1998 Run#: 11661 Analyzed: March 18, 1998
. Diesel Motor 0il
Spl§ CLIENT SPL ID ‘ (ug/L) _ (ug/L)
175340 LF-4 110 N.D.
. Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel Diegel
' Standard.
Reporting Limits 50 ' 500
M Blank Result N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 108 --

Carolyn House Bruce Havlik

Cheml st~ Chemist
510-874-3268 . .
, As oa 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, Califomnia 94566-4756 10 0:ec040s oM 1558
l (510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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! cCHROMALAB, INC.
r-___i;vir;mental Services (SDB)

'March 27, 1998 Submission #: 9803195
WOODWARD-CLYDE OAKLAND

l Atten: Xianggang Tong

Project: 941114NA & 961276NA
Received: March 13, 1998

re: Blank spike and duplicate report for TEPH analysis.
l Method: EPA 8015M '

l Matrix: WATER

Lab Run#: 11661 ' Analyzed: March 17, 1998
Spike
‘ Spike Amount Amount Found Spike Recov %
l BSP bup BSP Dup BSP Dup Control % RPFD
~ Analyte (ug/L} (ua/L) (%) (%) Limits RPD Lim
._nmsm. 2500 2500 2690 2720 108 109 60-130 0.92 25
0 ool #: reeas 1220 Quany Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 ]
I ' (510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 s o o
Federal ID #68-0140157




¥ cHROM

tr ; Envirenmental Services {SDB)

March 27

WOODWARD

l Atten:

Project:
' Received:

Ire

' Method:
Lab Run#:

I " Matrix:

Sample# Client Sample ID

l 175337-12
175340-1

, 1598
-CLYDE OAKLAND

Xianggang Tong

: Surrogate report for 2 samples for TEPH analysis.

_——-—

ALAB, INC.

941114NA & 961276NA
March 13, 1998
EPA 8015M
11661
WATER

Submission #: 9803195

Surrogate

% Recovery

EW-1
LF-4

' Samplef  OC Sample Type

175580-1
175581-1

O-TERPHENYL
O-TERPHENYL

Surrogate

Recovered Limits
135 60-130

104 60-130
% Recovery
Recovered Limitg

Reagent blank (MDB)
Spiked blank (BSP)
' 175582-1 Spiked blank duplicate

O-TERPHENYL
O-TERPHENYL
(BSD)O-TERPHENYL

108 60-130
128 60-130
129 60-130

$010
QCSURR1229 CMH 27-Mar-9B 12:36

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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¥ cHROMALAB, INC.

r - Environmental Services (SDB)

March 23,

1998

WOODWARD-CLYDE OAKLAND

Atten:

Project:
I Received:

re:
Method:

Xianggang Tong

Not provided
March 13, 1998

Project#:

Submission #: 9803195

941114NA & 961276NA

One sample for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) analysis.
SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990 :

Client Sample ID: EW-1

Spl#: 175337 Matrix: WATER Extracted: March 20, 1998
l‘ Sampled: March 12, 1998 Run#: 11740 Analyzed: March 21, 1998
o REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION -
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug /L) (ug/L) (ug/L}) (%)
'NAPHTHALENE 170 2.0 N.D. -- 1
* ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D, 2.0 N.D. -- i

- ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. 89.0 1
FLUQORENE _ N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. - 1
ANTHRACENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -— 1
.FLUORANTHENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
PYRENE N.D. 2.0 29.4 50.3 1
BENZQ (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. - 1
"CHRYSENE N.D. 2.0 N.D, -- 1
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D, 2.0 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (A} PYRENE N.D, 2.0 N.D, -- 1
INDENO (1,2, 3-CD)} PYRENE N.D, 2.0 - N.D. - 1
DIBENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
BENZO(GHI;PERYLENE N.D, 2.0 . N.D. -- 1
Gy Wl R e

'Alex Tam Michael Verona
Chemist Operations Manager
510-874-3268 5 o 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 B caumags T 1507

(510) 484-1819 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157
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! cHROMALAB, INC.
mmental Services (SDB)

March 23, 1998 Submission #: 9803195

WOODWARD-CLYDE OAKLAND

Atten: Xianggang_Tong

Received: March 13, 1998

" re: Blank spike and duplicate report for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
(PAHs) analysis.

I Project: 941114NA & 961276NA

Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990

i Matrix: WATER
Lab Run#: 11740 Analyzed: March 21, 1998
: Spike : %
I Spike Amount Amount Found Spike Recov Control % RPD
BSP Dup BSP Dup . BSP Dup
Analvte (ug/L) (ug/L) (%) (%) Limits RPD Lim
l. ACENAPHTHENE 30.0 30.0 26.7 25.7 89.0 85.7 56-118 3.78 30

PYRENE 30.0 30.0 27.1 27.1 ° 80.3 90.3 52-115 0 35

BS Smpl #: 176555
BSD ;Sr:pl #: 176556 1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

GC_BSOM226  SysAOM 16:05:34
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! CHROMALAB, INC.
mmental Services (SDB)

March 23,

13398

Submission #: 980319S

WOODWARD-CLYDE OAKLAND

Atten: Xianggang Tong
Project: 941114NA & 961276NA l
! Received: March 13, 1998
re: Surrogate report for 1 sample for Polynuclear Aromatlc
l Hydrocarbons (PAHs) analysis.
- Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990 :
Lab Run#: 11740
l- Matrix: WATER
: . % Recovery
Sample# Client Sample ID Surrogate Recovered Limits
l 175337~1 EW-1 ' NITROBENZENE-DS 80.8 35-114
175337-1 EW-1 2-FLUOROBIPHENYL 83.0 43-116
175337-1 EW-1 TERPHENYL-D14 B7.6 ‘33-141
I ' _ % Recovery
' Samplef OC _Sample Type Surrcgate Recovered Limits
. 176554-1 Reagent blank (MDB) NITROBENZENE-DS 89.1 35-114
176554-1 Reagent blank (MDB) 2-FLUOROBIPHENYL 81.8 43-~116
[ 176554-1 Reagent blank (MDB)I TERPHENYL-D14 93.3 33-141
176555-1 Spiked blank (BSP) - NITROBENZENE-DS5 93.85 35-114
176555-1 Spiked blank (BSP) 2-FLUORCBIPHENYL 81.7 43-116
'1?6555—1 Spiked blank (BSP) TERPHENYL-D14 85.1 33-141
176556-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)NITROBENZENE-DS 93.%8 35-114
176556-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)}2-FLUOROBIPHENYL 81.7 43-116
176556-1 = Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)TERPHENYL-D14 g5.1 33-141

S10%
QCSURR1229 YT 23-Mar-98 15:07:5

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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I GHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Service (SDB)

I : Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: WOODWARD-CLYDE OAKRLAND Date/Time Received: 03/13/98 [/?-, "X)
l’(eference/Submis: 38710 | 9803195 Received by: 16/(4 . . .
hecklist completed by: /ﬂ///ém Reviewed by: %’ ?//éfij
. Sigfmturd ﬂ| Date Initials | Date
Matrix: [/(J'KZ-E’; Carrier name: Client —@Kﬁ
l / Not
Shipping container/cocler in good condition? Yes No Present _
Not
stody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes _ == No __  Present é,Z
Not b
g“ustody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes ____ No __ Present __
hain of custody present? Yes _f-’_/ No ____
lhain of custody signed when relinquished and received? ) Yes b_./ No ____
hain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes ZNO _
Emples in proper container/hottle? Yes _4:/ No __ _
mple containers intact? Yes LL./ No
gufficient sample volume for indicated test?- Yes _LL/ No
Wl samples received within holding time? Yes L—"No _
, . _
ontainer/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Temp{L“C Yes ___ = No _
ter - VOA vials have zereo headspace? No VOA vials submitted ___ Yes _t/_/-’l\;o _

FWater - pH acceptable upon receipt? Adjusted? Checked by

! chemist far VDAs
: y No and/or NA (not applicabile) response must be detailed in the comments section below.

lient contacted: Date contacted: Person contacted:

Intacted by: Regarding:

iomments :

Clzrective Action:




